In the normal course of operations, the Company is exposed to the following risks related to its financial instruments:
(i) market risk; (ii) credit risk; and (iii) liquidity risk.

(i) Market Risk

The Company has performed sensitivity tests for adverse scenarios (deterioration of the CDI rate by 25% or 50% above
the probable scenario), considering the following assumptions:

(A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

ITR - Interim Financial Information - 06/30/2023 – LOCALIZA RENT A CAR S.A. Version: 1

LOCALIZA RENT A CAR S.A.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2023
(in BRL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

Management’s explanatory notes are an integral part of the interim financial information.

On June 30, 2023, consolidated net debt amounted to BRL 25,897,050. Of this total, BRL 10,667,040, which bears fixed
cost at an average rate of 11.44% p.a. is excluded being covered by swap transactions, changing the fixed rates for
floating CDI rates.  Thus, the net debt subject to the CDI fluctuation amounts to BRL 15,230,010.

The probable scenario for the next 12 months was estimate based on the Focus Bulletin issued by the Central Bank of
Brazil, based on an average CDI rate of 11.67% against the effective annual rate of 13.65% as of June 30, 2023.

  Consolidated

Description  Likely scenario

Scenario I -
25%

deterioration

Scenario II -
50%

deterioration

Net debt on June 30, 2023 (Note 4(b))  25,897,050  25,897,050  25,897,050
Debts at a fixed rate and amounts hedged with swap to a fixed rate  (10,667,040)  (10,667,040)  (10,667,040)
Net debt subject to the CDI fluctuation   15,230,010  15,230,010  15,230,010

Effective average annual CDI rate for the six-month period ended June 30, 2023  13.65%  13.65%  13.65%
Estimated average annual CDI rate, according to foreseen scenarios  11.67%  14.59%  17.51%

Effect on financial expenses subject to the CDI rate fluctuation:
- As per the effective rate  (2,078,896)  (2,078,896)  (2,078,896)
- As per foreseen scenarios  (1,777,342)  (2,222,058)  (2,666,775)
Estimated increase (decrease) in financial expenses for the next 12 months  301,554  (143,162)  (587,879)

(ii) Credit Risk

The maximum exposure to the Company's credit risk, based on the net carrying amount of the respective financial
assets, is as follows:

 Individual  Consolidated
 06/30/23  12/31/22  06/30/23  12/31/22

Cash and cash equivalents:

At least Aa3 on Moody's scale or the equivalent in other rating
agencies 2,586,269  734,719  3,246,436  1,505,623

Total cash and cash equivalents (Note 5) 2,586,269  734,719  3,246,436  1,505,623
Short-term investments:

At least Aa3 on Moody's scale or the equivalent in other rating
agencies 5,961,504  3,555,127  7,439,899  4,980,707